TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC UT P.S.C. NO. 2

SECTION
SECOND REVISED SHEET
CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET 1

P

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

1.1

1. PREFACE

Application of Price List

This Price List sets forth rates and rules applicable to the
provision and resale of Business Local Exchange Telecommunications
Services defined herein by Teleport Communications America, LLC,
hereinafter referred to as the "Company'. Local Exchange Services
are furnished for the use of end users in placing and/or receiving
local telephone calls within the Local Service Area.

The rates and rules contained herein are subject to change pursuant
to the rules and regulations of the Public Service Commission (PSC)
of Utah.

Each service is offered independent of the others unless otherwise
noted. Service is offered via the Company®s facilities or in
combination with resold exchange services, IntralLATA services or
transmission facilities provided by other certificated carriers.

When services and facilities are provided by the Company are used to
obtain access to the regulated or unregulated services provided by
another company or are used by another company as a part of the
regulated or unregulated services offered by that Company, the
regulations of the Company apply only to the use of the Company~s
services and facilities.

Services under this Price List will be offered and billed under the
name of the Teleport Communications Group Operating Company serving
the customers location, or under the name of a subsidiary or
affiliate, including, but not limited to AT&T Corp., AT&T
Communications and any AT&T affiliates authorized to provide AT&T
services prior to November 17, 2005. Services may be offered singly
or in bundles with services offered by Teleport Communications or
their affiliates.
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SECTION 6
FIRST REVISED SHEET 15
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 15

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

6. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

6.2 Directory Assistance Service

6.2.1

6.2.2

General

Customers and Users of the Company®s End User Network Access
Services may obtain directory assistance in determining and
obtaining telephone numbers within the Number Plan Area (NPA) in
which they subscribe to such service by calling the Directory
Assistance operator. The NPA is defined as the 606 area code.

Application of Rates

Directory Assistance charges apply for all requests for which the
Company®"s facilities are used. Each number requested is charged
as shown below. Requests for information other than telephone
numbers will be charged the same rate as shown for the applicable
request for telephone numbers.

A Directory Assistance call charged to a calling card or
commercial calling card will be billed the appropriate operator
charge, plus the charge for Directory Assistance.

No charge applies for:

(1) Calls for Directory Assistance originating from coin
telephones.

(2) Calls for Directory Assistance from Users who have requested
exemption for the Directory Assistance Charge because they
are unable to use telephone directories due to physical or
mental limitations. To obtain such exemption, the Customer
shall provide the name, address, telephone number and nature
of the limitation for each individual requiring the
exemption. Information contained on the exemption records
shall be treated as confidential by the Company. The Customer
shall notify the Company when the need for an exemption no
longer exists.
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SECTION 6
FIRST REVISED SHEET 22
CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 22

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

6. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

6.4 Local Operator Service (continued)

6.4.1

F.

6.4.2

6.4.3

Non-Optional Local Operator Services (continued)

Credit card calls, also known as calling-card station-to-station
calls. This includes credit card or calling-card calls made via
800 service, 950, or 10XXX access.

Operator services provided to customers where the use of an
operator is required in order to obtain a particular service or in
order to complete a call and where no individualized or select
call processing is provided.

Non-optional operator services also include the provision of those
services through the use of synthesized voices rather than through
a live operator.

Rates for Operator Services

Local calls may be completed or billed with the live or
mechanical assistance by the Company®s operator center. Calls may
be billed

to the originating line or to a valid authorized calling card.
Local calls may be placed on a station to station basis.

Usage charges for local operator assisted calls are those usage
charges that would normally apply to the calling party"s service
and will be equal to or less than those rates charged by the
dominant telephone service provider. In addition to usage
charges, an operator assistance charge applies to each call

Rates and Charges

See the Price List.
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

6. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

6.5 Reserved for Future Use (T/D)
()
()
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SECTION 9
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

9. PRIMEONE LOCAL AND PRIMEPLUS INTRALATA TOLL SERVICES
9.1 LATA Calling Services
9.1.1 Description

LATA Calling Services allow for the origination and termination of
calls within local and toll calling areas from listed exchanges.
Local and Toll calling plans are marketed under the brand names of
PrimeOne and PrimePlus services respectively, and are provided in
conjunction with connection to the Company®s network via the access
lines listed:

- PrimePath Business Line

- PrimeXpress Network Service
- PrimeNBX Service

- PrimeConnect Option

- PrimePlex PRI Service

- Prime Digital Trunk

- PrimePath Easy Rate

9.1.2 Timing of Messages

A. Unless otherwise indicated, all calls are timed in 6 (six) second
increments following the first 18 (eighteen) seconds.

B. For station to station calls, call timing begins when a
connection is established between the calling telephone and the
called telephone station.

C. Call timing ends when the calling station "hangs up," thereby
releasing the network connection. If the called station "hangs
up™ but the calling station does not, chargeable time ends when
the network connection is released either by automatic timing
equipment in the telephone network or by the Company operator.

D. Calls originating in one time period and terminating in another

will be billed the rates in effect at the beginning of six second
increments.

E. Time of Day Designations
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TELEPORT COMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, LLC UT P.S.C. NO. 2
SECTION 9

FIRST REVISED SHEET 1

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 1

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

Day Hours: 8:00am to 5:00pm
Evening Hours: 5:00pm to 11:00pm
Night Hours: 11:00pm to 8:00am and Weekends
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PRICE LIST
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES

PRICE LIST

6. SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES

6.1 Directory Assistance Service

Recurring Rate per number requested: $1.25

6.2 Directory Listings

R Monthly
Directory Listings: Instal lation/Change
Charge
Charge - Per Change
Main Listing No Charge No Charge
Additional Listing No Charge $1.50
Non-Published $8.00 $1.50
Listing
Non-Listed Listing $8.00 $1.50
6.3 Local Operator Service
Charge
Service PercCal
|
Customer Dialed Calling $1.50
Card

6.4 Blocking Service

Charge Per Service Order

Subsequent customer iInitiated
changes

$8.00

6.5 Reserved for Future Use
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